

No. 08-1515

In The Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent,

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Intervenors/Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL AND HR POLICY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN WILBER

*American Benefits Council
1501 M St., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700*

DANIEL V. YAGER

MICHAEL D. PETERSON
*HR Policy Association
1100 13th St., NW
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8670*

JON W. BREYFOGLE

*Counsel of Record
TAMARA S. KILLION
Groom Law Group,
Chtd.*

1701 Pennsylvania

*Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESOLVING THIS CASE WILL FOSTER CONGRESSIONAL EFFORTS TO ADOPT COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH CARE REFORM.	4
II. THE DECISION ALLOWS STATE REGULATION OF ALL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS, NOT JUST HEALTH CARE PLANS.....	10
III. THE DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY ERISA PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES IN LIGHT OF THE IRRECONCILABLE DECISIONS OF THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUIT.	16
V. THE DECISION DEPARTS FROM LONG-SETTLED LAW DEFINING ERISA PLANS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200, 208 (2004)	19
<i>Agsalud v. Stnd. Oil Co.</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981)	15
<i>Aloha Airlines v. Ahue</i> , 12 F.3d 1498, 1505 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Brundage-Peterson v. Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 509, 511 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Gr. Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	14
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367, 1372-73 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.</i> , 558 F.3d 1000, 1004 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ...	9
<i>Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Local Union 598, Plumbers & Pipefitters Indus. Journeymen & Appr'ship Train'g Fund v. J.A. Jones</i> , 846 F.2d 1213, 1221 (9th Cir. 1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 656 (1995)	10
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 96 (1983)	10, 14
 Statutes	
ERISA § 3(1); 29 U.S.C., § 1002(1)	18
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 8.5-104(b)	16
 Miscellaneous	
Statement of Rep. Dent, 120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (1974)	9
United States House of Representatives TriCommittee Health Reform Discussion Draft, June 19, 2009 version.....	5-7
United States Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, & Pensions “Affordable Health Choices Act” draft bill and amendment.....	6
